

16.12.2014

A8-0067/11

Amendment 11

Martina Michels, Marisa Matias, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, Lidia Senra Rodríguez, Ángela Vallina, Javier Couso Permuy, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Luke Ming Flanagan, Liadh Ní Riada, Marie-Christine Vergiat, Emmanouil Glezos, Sofia Sakorafa, Curzio Maltese, Barbara Spinelli, Eleonora Forenza, Pablo Echenique
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0067/2014

Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015
16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a Calls for the end of the mechanisms introduced by the new CPR such as the macroeconomic conditionalities and the performance reserve, which could punish local and regional authorities in a budgetary context they are not responsible for;

Or. en

16.12.2014

A8-0067/12

Amendment 12

Martina Michels, Marisa Matias, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, Lidia Senra Rodríguez, Ángela Vallina, Javier Couso Permuy, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Luke Ming Flanagan, Liadh Ní Riada, Marie-Christine Vergiat, Sabine Lösing, Curzio Maltese, Barbara Spinelli, Eleonora Forenza, Pablo Echenique
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0067/2014

Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015
16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4b. Recalls that instruments such as the ESF, the ERDF, the Cohesion Fund or the Youth Employment Initiative are of particular importance during a crisis, and that the first victims of decreases in payments are always the weaker stakeholders, such as Member States with budgetary constraints, local and regional authorities, outermost regions, SMEs, NGOs, social partners;

Or. en

16.12.2014

A8-0067/13

Amendment 13

João Ferreira, Inês Cristina Zuber, Miguel Viegas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, Lidia Senra Rodríguez, Ángela Vallina, Javier Couso Permuy, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Luke Ming Flanagan, Sabine Lösing, Neoklis Sylikiotis
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0067/2014

Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015
16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. Is opposed to the EU budget being used to fund a militarist, neo-liberal Union; points to the need for a different approach which supports sustainable development, stronger, environment-friendly domestic demand based on higher wages, full employment based on jobs with rights, social well-being, the eradication of poverty and social exclusion, and economic and social cohesion;

Or. en

16.12.2014

A8-0067/14

Amendment 14

Martina Michels, Marisa Matias, Patrick Le Hyaric, Emmanouil Glezos, Sofia Sakorafa, Paloma López Bermejo, Lidia Senra Rodríguez, Ángela Vallina, Javier Couso Permuy, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Luke Ming Flanagan, Liadh Ní Riada, Marie-Christine Vergiat, Sabine Lösing, Curzio Maltese, Barbara Spinelli, Eleonora Forenza, Rina Ronja Kari
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0067/2014

Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015
16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5b. Recalls that Union funds, including research grants from the Commission, should not fund military projects; stresses that the concept of dual-use technology shall not be used as a loophole to fund projects with a de facto military aim such as drones for high-tech warfare and security surveillance;

Or. en

16.12.2014

A8-0067/15

Amendment 15

Martina Michels, Marisa Matias, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, Lidia Senra Rodríguez, Ángela Vallina, Javier Couso Permuy, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Luke Ming Flanagan, Liadh Ní Riada, Marie-Christine Vergiat, Sofia Sakorafa, Curzio Maltese, Barbara Spinelli, Eleonora Forenza, Pablo Echenique
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0067/2014

Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015
16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Notes with concern the clear statement of the 6th Cohesion Report that regional disparities widened in particular during the crisis years 2008-2011, meaning that the efforts of cohesion policy will have to be significantly increased in order to reach the goals of economic, social and territorial cohesion as stipulated in Article 174 TFEU;

Or. en

16.12.2014

A8-0067/16

Amendment 16

Liadh Ní Riada, Martina Michels, Marisa Matias, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, Lidia Senra Rodríguez, Ángela Vallina, Javier Couso Permuy, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Luke Ming Flanagan, Marie-Christine Vergiat, Curzio Maltese, Barbara Spinelli, Eleonora Forenza, Rina Ronja Kari
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0067/2014

Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015
16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6b. Notes that 2015 will be the second year of implementation of the new ESI funds cycle; underscores the need for sufficient commitment and payment appropriations in order to ensure that the programmes reach the intended number of beneficiaries and thus have impact;

Or. en

16.12.2014

A8-0067/17

Amendment 17

Martina Michels, Marisa Matias, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, Lidia Senra Rodríguez, Ángela Vallina, Javier Couso Permuy, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Luke Ming Flanagan, Liadh Ní Riada, Curzio Maltese, Barbara Spinelli, Eleonora Forenza
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0067/2014

Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015
16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Recalls that, according to Article 310 TFEU, the revenue and expenditure shown in the EU budget shall be in balance;

Or. en

16.12.2014

A8-0067/18

Amendment 18

João Ferreira, Inês Cristina Zuber, Miguel Viegas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, Lidia Senra Rodríguez, Ángela Vallina, Javier Couso Permuy, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Luke Ming Flanagan, Liadh Ní Riada, Marisa Matias, Sabine Lösing
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0067/2014

Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015
16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Considers it extremely important to put an end to much of the military spending and spending on external representation, clamping down on migrants (in particular through Frontex) and propaganda;

Or. en

16.12.2014

A8-0067/19

Amendment 19

João Ferreira, Inês Cristina Zuber, Miguel Viegas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, Lidia Senra Rodríguez, Ángela Vallina, Javier Couso Permuy, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Luke Ming Flanagan, Liadh Ní Riada, Marisa Matias, Marie-Christine Vergiat, Sabine Lösing, Curzio Maltese, Barbara Spinelli, Eleonora Forenza
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0067/2014

Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015
16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Believes that we need to move away from the policies currently being pursued by the Union if we are really serious about solving problems relating to sustainable economic growth, poverty, unemployment, social exclusion and inequalities (income); stresses the need for a strategy setting out a new way forward for Europe, towards full employment, decent jobs, decent pay, social and economic cohesion, universal welfare provision and the highest possible living standards, which takes account of each Member State's development needs, in particular those of the least-advanced Member States, and which fosters genuine convergence by helping to narrow the development gap between Member States and reduce economic, social and regional disparities;

Or. en

16.12.2014

A8-0067/20

Amendment 20

João Ferreira, Inês Cristina Zuber, Miguel Viegas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, Lidia Senra Rodríguez, Ángela Vallina, Javier Couso Permuy, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Luke Ming Flanagan, Liadh Ní Riada, Curzio Maltese, Barbara Spinelli, Eleonora Forenza

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0067/2014

Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015

16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11b. Considers it extremely important for the funds for this increase to be made available by raising the contributions of the Member States with the highest GNI and per capita income, which will require changes to be made to the current breakdown among Member States;

Or. en